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June 20,2019 19-NWP-095
By certified mail

Brian T. Vance, Manager John R. Eschenberg, President

Office of River Protection Washington River Protection Solutions, LL.C

United States Department of Energy PO Box 850, MSIN: H3-21 .

PO Box 450, MSIN: H6-60 Richland, Washington 99352

Richland, Washington 99352

Re: Dangerous Waste Compliance Inspection on June 5, 2019 at the 222-S Laboratory,
Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) Site ID: WA7890008967,
NWP Compliance Index No.: 19.664

Dear Brian T. Vance and John R. Eschenberg:
Thank you for your staff’s time during the 222-S Laboratory inspection on June 5, 2019. The
Department of Ecology’s (Ecology) compliance report of this inspection is enclosed. The report

cites one area of non-compliance and no concerns.

Specific deficiencies or violations not listed in the enclosed compliance report do not relieve
your facility from having to comply with all applicable regulations.

If you have questions or need further information, please contact me at (509) 372-7949 or
jared.mathey@ecy.wa.gov.

/
Jared Mathey
Dangerous Waste Compliance Inspector
Nuclear Waste Program
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cc: See page 2
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Washington Department of Ecology
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Compliance Report

SITE: 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste Treatment, Storage, and Disposal
(TSD) Unit
RCRA Site ID: WA7890008967
Inspection Date:  June 5, 2019
Site Contacts:  Jay Warwick, Washington River Protection Solution LLC (WRPS)

Joe Sondag, United States Department of Energy — Office of River
Protection (USDOE-ORP)

Site Location: Hanford Site, 200 West Area
At This Site Since: 1951 NAICS#: 56221, 924110, 54171
Current Site Status: Large Quantity Generator

Ecology
Lead Contact: Jared Mathey Phone: (509) 372-7949 FAX: (509) 372-7971

Other Representatives: Phillip Buser (Ecology Compliance Support)
Report Date: June 20, 2019

Index #: 19.664
Report By: Jared Mathey W é,/ 6/ 2o / 20101

(Slgned) (Date)

Site Location

The Hanford Site was assigned a single United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
identification number, and is considered a single Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) of 1976, as amended, facility even though the Hanford Site contains numerous
processing areas spread over a large geographic area. The Hanford Site is a tract of land
approximately 580 square miles and is located in Benton County, Washington. This site is
divided into distinct Dangerous Waste Management Units (DWMUs) which are administratively
organized into "unit groups.” A unit group may contain only one DWMU or many; currently,
there are 30 unit groups at the Hanford Site. Individual DWMUSs make up a small portion of the
Hanford Site. Additional descriptive information on the individual DWMUs is contained in unit
group permit applications and in Parts III, V, and VI of the Hanford Facility RCRA Permit,
Dangerous Waste Portion, WA7890008967, Revision 8C (hereafter referred to as the Permit).

Owner and Operator Information

According to the Dangerous Waste Permit Application Part A Form, 222-S Dangerous and
Mixed Waste TSD Unit, Revision 12, dated September 29, 2008, (222-S Part A Form) USDOE is
the owner and operator of the 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste Treatment, Storage, and
Disposal (TSD) Unit. WRPS is contracted by the USDOE to co-operate the 222-S Dangerous
and Mixed Waste TSD Unit. Another USDOE contractor, Wastren Advantage, Inc. (WAI)
performs analytical services at the laboratory.
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Facility Background

In 2018, the United Stated Department of Energy — Hanford Site reported as a Large Quantity
Generator of hazardous waste on their Dangerous Waste Annual Report.

The 222-S Laboratory Complex is located in Hanford's 200 West Area. The 222-S Laboratory
Complex began operation in 1951 and currently supports environmental clean-up work across
the Hanford site. The 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste TSD Unit operates to Interim Status
Facility Standards, Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-303-400(3), as referenced by
the Hanford Facility Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Permit, Dangerous Waste Portion
Revision 8C - Condition I.A, Effect of Permit.

The 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste TSD Unit Group includes the following Dangerous
Waste Management Units:

e 219-S Waste Handling Facility.

e 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste Storage Area (DMWSA).

e Room 4-E Container Storage Area.

e Room 2-B Container Storage Area (northern portion of Room 2-B).
The 219-S Waste Handling Facility includes tank systems (Tanks TK-101, TK-102, TK-103, and
TK-104, and the ancillary equipment), operating gallery, and sampling gallery. Tank TK-103
was taken out of service, drained, isolated, and rinsed. While tanks TK-101, TK-102, and

TK-104 are used for treatment and storage. The maximum process design capacity for tank
storage and treatment is 37,472 liters.

1

Note: Tank TK-201 is used to provide caustic solution (a product) for waste treatment within Tanks
TK-101, TK-102, and TK-104. Mixed and/or dangerous waste is not treated, stored, or disposed of
within Tank TK-201. ‘

Containers containing dangerous and/or mixed waste are stored in the DMWSA, Room 4-E, and
the northern portion of Room 2-B. The maximum process design capacity for container storage
is 28,470 liters.

The 222-S Laboratory Complex has three 90-day accumulation areas (See Table 1) and
approximately 161 satellite accumulation areas.

Table 1: Location of 90-Day Accumulation Areas

l.ocation Contracior Facility Operating Area
222-S Room 2-D

HS-0065B WRPS 222-S Laboratory Complex 200 West
222-SD Crane Pad
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Ccmpliance Background

A description of the 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste TSD Unit compliance background
between 2015 to 2017 is located in the compliance background section in Compliance Index
#17.614, dated April 26, 2018.

The Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste TSD
Unit compliance report (Compliance Index #: 17.614) identified four areas of non-compliance
for the September 14, 2017, compliance inspection.

The following deficiencies were noted in the area of non-compliance:

e A container inside of the of Storage Area HS-0083B, designated with a D009 waste code,
did not identify the major risk of Toxic.

e Inspection records for eye wash/safety shower and the 219-S Tank System were not
completely filled out.

e The operating record for Container 0098842 in Storage Room 2B, did not include the
applicable wastewater/non-wastewater category and a statement that the waste is subject
to the applicable LDR treatment standards in 40 CFR 268.

¢ Requested designation records for pour additions to Tank TK101 were not furnished
upon request when originally requested.

Ecology 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste TSD Unit compliance report (Compliance Index #:
18.648) identified two areas of non-compliance for the September 18,2018, and October 11,
2018, compliance inspections.

The following deficiencies were noted in the area of non-compliance:

e In Room 4-E and Room 2-B, Ecology observed containers that were not properly labeled
with the major risks associated with the waste inside of the containers.

e Reactive, non-cyanide, or sulfide bearing waste that was not treated was placed into a lab
packed container in Room 4-E.

Inspection Summary

On June 5, 2019, Phillip Buser (Ecology Support Inspector) and I arrived at 2713S at the 222-S
Complex to investigate a fire that occurred at the lab on Thursday, May 30, 2019. At
approximately 8:30 a.m., we went into the building, signed in, and proceeded to Conference
Room 131. We started the inspection by going through introductions. According to the
attendance roster, the following WRPS and USDOE-ORP personnel were present for the in-
briefing.

e Jay Warwick — WRPS, Inspection Coordinator.

e Bric Batchelder — Mission Support Alliance (MSA), Hanford Fire Department Battalion
Chief.

e Adam Moldovan — MSA, Hanford Fire Department Deputy Chief.

e James Hamilton — WRPS, Production Operations Environmental Compliance Manager.
e Dan Hansen — WRPS, Manager of Organic Studies.

e Eric Van Mason — WRPS, Environmental Regulatory Interface Manager.
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e Ken Chapin, WRPS, Environmental Specialist.

e Tony Scott — WRPS, Operations Manager.

e Jessica Joyner — WRPS, Environmental Manager.

e Robert De Jonghe — WRPS, Facility Operations Manager/Building Emergency Director.
e Beth Mata — WRPS, Event Investigator.

e Terry Rohrman — WRPS, Operations Support Specialist.

e John Prilucik — WRPS, Manager.

e Joe Sondag — USDOE-ORP, Environmental Compliance.

e Jacob Johnson — WRPS, Hazardous Material Controls Manager.
e Dave Moser — WRPS, 222-S Facility Manager.

e Rick Ennis — WRPS, Millwright Safety Representative.

e Cecil Swarens — USDOE-ORP, Facility Representative.

Mr. Warwick, WRPS, started with a safety briefing. He asked if we could ask questions of the
Hanford Fire Department first, as they were on-call. Iagreed. I asked Mr. Batchelder, Hanford
Fire Department Fire Chief, if there is a report on the fire from the Hanford Fire Department.

M. Batchelder said there is a fire investigation report that is currently underway and not completed
yet. Mr. Moldoyan, Hanford Fire Department Deputy Fire Chief, said there is an incident report
for the fire drafted that could be requested. I made a request (See Attachment 1). Tasked Mr.
Batchelder and Mr. Moldovan if they could re-cap the Hanford Fire Department response. Mr.
Batchelder said he was the actual Incident Commander for the event. He explained at 3:40 a.m. the
fire alarm sounded at the 222-S Lab. The first response was two engines and one ambulance, as
would normally be sent out for this type of alarm. Mr. Batchelder said the Hanford Fire Department
was met outside by the Stationary Operating Engineer (David Lane). He was told there was smoke
in Room 4-TUV and water on the floor in the hallway outside the Room 4-TUV. Mr. Batchelder
said they made entry with three fire fighters in full Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) including
Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA). He said an instrument inside of room 4-TUV was still
smoking, which they isolated by unplugging it. Mr. Batchelder said they applied no agents to put out
the fire and secured the scene. He said the Hanford Fire Department remained until the fire
investigation team arrived.

Mz. Moldovan said the fire was still under active investigation and asked if we enter room 4-TUV to
not go past the taped off areas and, for accountability, sign the logbook. I'said I had enough
information for now about the initial fire department response and the two men left.

I asked to see the most current Building Emergency Plan for the 222-S Laboratory. Mr. Warwick
showed me RPP-PLAN-61970, Revision 1, Building Emergency Plan for the 222-S Laboratory
Complex, dated April 2019. 1 asked who was the Building Emergency Director on the day of the
fire, Thursday, May 30, 2019. Mr. De Jonghe, WRPS, said he was the Building Emergency
Director. I asked who was at the 222-S Lab at the time of the fire. Mr. De Jonghe said the Stationary
Operating Engineer, David Lane and Health Physics Technician, John Betzsold.
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I asked for the details of the fire. Ms. Mata, WRPS Event Investigator, showed me the one day
summary report, which she explained was an event investigation requirement (See Attachment 2). I
observed the one day summary report outlined the details of the incident. She explained tomorrow
they would be issuing a four day summary report with updates on the incident. Mr. Hansen, WRPS
lab manager, explained that the instruments in the laboratory are typically named to make it easier for
staff to identify and said Scotty was the name of the instrument involved in the fire. He said the
instrument was a vapor analysis machine that takes air samples of volatiles and furans using gas
chromatography. Mr. Hansen said this was the same room as the last fire (August 9, 2018), but with
a different instrument. He said the thermal unit caught fire in this incident. Mr. Hansen showed us a
photo of what an intact vapor analysis machine looked like along with a photo of Scotty after the fire.

I asked the location of the nearest dangerous waste accumulation area in association with the fire
and if it contained dangerous waste. Mr. Warwick brought up a layout of room 4-TUV. Mr.
Hansen said in the northwest-corner of the room, there was a Satellite Accumulation Area with
liquid waste. He explained the fire occurred on the other side of the room in the center. I asked
what waste codes were associated with the waste in the Satellite Accumulation Area. Mr.
Warwick brought up information on the screen which showed the possible waste codes
associated with the waste. I-observed the following waste codes D001, D018, D019, D027,
D028, D029, D035, D036, D038, D039, and D040. Mr. Van Mason, WRPS Environmental, said
the waste was methanol and the information was from a pre-designation sample of waste that
could be in that Satellite Accumulation Area. Mr. Johnson, WRPS Hazardous Material
Manager, explained many of their procedures are in the process of being revised to account for
the new dangerous waste rules. Mr. Hansen said there was.no other dangerous waste inside the
room. I asked how much of the ignitable waste (D001) was in the Satellite Accumulation Area
at the time of the incident. Mr. Johnson said approximately three gallons.

I asked why the dangerous waste contingency plan was not implemented and who made the
decision not to implement the plan. Mr. De Jonghe said he was awakened by a phone call around
3:44 a.m. and said he did not come to the scene until 6:10 a.m. He said when he arrived, the
Stationary Operating Engineer, David Lane, updated him that the fire was extinguished. Mr. De
Jonghe said he did not have time to implement the contingency plan as the fire was all taken care of
when he arrived. I explained I was glad Ecology was notified of the incident. Ms. Joyner, WRPS
Manager, said they did not notify Ecology. I explained I received an Environmental Report Tracking
System notification of the fire and that somebody called the incident in to our Yakima Ecology
office. Ms. Joyner said they were not aware of that and explained the Emergency Operations Center
(EOC) must have notified Ecology.
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I went through the criteria for implementation in the Building Emergency Plan, Section 4.0 in
RPP-PLAN-61970, Revision 1 below.
1. The event involved an unplanned spill, release, fire, or explosion,
AND
2.a. The unplanned spill or release involved a dangerous waste, or the material involved
became a dangerous waste as a result of the event (e.g., product that is not recoverable.),
OR
2.b. The unplanned fire or explosion occurred at the 222-S Laboratory Complex or
transportation activity subject to RCRA contingency planning requirements;
AND

3. Time urgent response from an emergency services organization was required to
mitigate the event, or a threat to human health or the environment exists.
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I explained from what I have heard today and read in the one day summary report that
Conditions 1, 2.b, and 3 were met and that the dangerous waste contingency plan should have
been implemented. There was some general discussion of how this was possibly not a fire and
that it did not take a person with training to unplug the instrument.

I explained that the Hanford Site is a large quantity generator and that this fire happened in a
room with ignitable dangerous wastes. I then read and emphasized the below underlined parts of

WAC 173-303-201(8)(a) and (b):

(a) The large quantity generator must have a contingency plan for the facility. The
purpose of a contingency plan and emergency procedures is to lessen the potential impact
on the public health and the environment due to any emergency event such as, but not
limited to, a fire, natural disaster, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or nonsudden
release of dangerous waste, hazardous substance or dangerous waste constituents to air,
soil, surface water, or groundwater.

(b) A contingency plan must be developed to lessen the potential impacts of such
emergency events, and the plan must be implemented immediately when such emergency

events occur.

I said I would be citing the above regulation as an area of non-compliance and requested Ecology
be sent a 15-day report for the fire incident. I said during my last inspection, I was told the
Hanford Fire Department did not respond to the past fire. Ms. Joyner said the Hanford Fire
Department did respond to the previous fire. I explained I reviewed my previous 222-S
Laboratory compliance report prior to this visit and explained that was not what was told to me
during that inspection and according to my written report.

Excerpt from December 20, 2018, 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste TSD Unit Compliance
Report #18.648: ,
“I asked if they have implemented their contingency plan in the last year. Mr. Voogd said
no. He explained the 222-S Lab did have an electrical fire, but did not need time urgent
response as the fire was put out right away with staff using a fire extinguisher. Mr. Voogd
said the fire was caused by a gas chromatograph that recently was installed prior to the

fire.”

I observed the following from an occurrence report sent to Ecology around August 20, 2018:

HQ Summary:

On August 9, 2018, the Hanford Fire Department (HFD) was dispatched to'the 222-S
Laboratory as a result of localized electrical fire identified by plant personnel originating
Jrom analytical equipment located in room 4-TUV inside the laboratory. Plant personnel
initiated the facility fire alarm system by actuating a pull box and calling 911. One
individual who observed the fire utilized a fire extinguisher staged nearby and
extinguished the fire prior to evaciating. HFD responded within minutes and entered
room 4-TUV and confirmed the fire was extinguished. Room 4-TUV is a posted
radiological buffer area for contamination control. Firefighters received radiological
surveys by plant Health Physics Technicians and exited the 222-S Laboratory. No
radiological contamination was identified in the area of the fire or on the Firefighters.
Approximately 250 employees evacuated the laboratory facilities and all personnel were
accounted for. Two individuals were transported to Kadlec Regional Medical Center for
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respiratory irritation. Both individuals were evaluated and returned to with no
restrictions. The affected piece of analytical equipment and equipment with similar
features were de-energized and a red arrow was issued to ensure that the equipment
remains de-energized until appropriate corrective actions have been taken.

Ms. Joyner said WRPS would discuss providing a 15-day report during our field inspection and
talk with us about it when we returned. Ms. Joyner asked if I had any other concerns for them to
consider. I explained I was concerned that the communication with the 2228 Building
Emergency Director during the incident appeared inadequate during the incident, as he did not
get a full debrief of the situation until he arrived almost two and half hours later. I explained the
Building Emergency Director should have been more involved initially in the emergency
situation and made decisions on implementation of the contingency plan from the information
known at that time.

Teresa Murphy, Health Physics Technician, went over radiological safety requirements for entry
into Room 4-TUV. After her briefing, we signed out of Building 2713S, walked to and signed in
at the 222-S Laboratory around 9:50 a.m., and met up with the inspection group inside of the
222-S Lab. We were introduced to Amy Payton, Health Physics Technician, who went through
the Radiological Work Permit requirements and helped us sign into the Radiological Access
Control System (RACS). Ms. Payton explained RACS replaced the older Access Control/Entry
System (ACES). Both Mr. Buser and I did not meet RACS entry requirements, so we stayed
outside of 4-TUV and I requested Mr. Van Mason take our photos of the Satellite Accumulation
Area and the vapor analysis machine involved in the fire.

From the hallway, I could see inside of Room 4-TUV through windows on the west side of the

" room. Iobserved black spill mats were placed on top of the burnt instrument and asked why
they were placed there. Mr. Hansen said the mats were placed there because of water drips
coming in from the ceilings air conditioning unit. He explained the room’s temperature likely
increased with the fire, and possibly created issues with the HVAC system and they did not want
water causing various problems after the fire. I observed Mr. Van Mason, Ms. Murphy, and Ms.
Payton enter room 4-TUV. Mr. Van Mason took photos of the instrument fire and the dangerous
waste in the Satellite Accumulation Area. They exited Room 4-TUV and signed out of the
RACS. I thanked everyone for their time and we left the 222-S Lab, signed out, and walked
back to and signed into Building 27138, Room 131. The time was around 10:47 a.m.
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DSC02520 — Instrument fire in Room 4-TUV DSC02521 — Instrument fire in Room 4-TUV

DSC02522 — Instrument fire in Room 4-TUV
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DSC02525 — Dangerous Waste Satellite DSC02526 — Dangerous Waste Satellite
Accumulation Area in Room 4-TUV

Accumulation Area in Room 4-TUV

DSC02527 — Dangerous Waste Satellite DSC02528 — Empty Dangerous Waste Satellite
Accumulation Area in Room 4-TUV Accumulation Area in Room 4-TUV



Compliance Index #: 19.664 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste TSD Unit
June 20, 2019 RCRA Site ID: WA 7890008967
Page 11 of 24 Inspection Date: June 5, 2019

WREPS provided photo of instrument fire in Room 4-TUV

Ms. Joyner said she confirmed that the Emergency Operation Center did call the Yakima
Ecology office and said they would send Ecology a 15-day report for the incident. I went
through the records I would be requesting and she explained they would work to get the records
cleared as soon as possible. I explained I would like to look at the one day summary report one
more time. I observed the following from the one-day summary report.

“At the time of the fire, plant surveillance personnel were the only employees worki’ng
inside of the 222-S Laboratory.....The Hanford Fire Department indicated the there was
smoke and very little fire upon arrival. They deenergized the affected equipment”

I thanked everyone for their time and we left the facility at 11:14 a.m.
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Compllance Problems . .

The Dangerous Waste mspectron on June 5,2019, found the followmg comphance problems

Each problem is covered in three parts
1) Cltatron from the regulatlons Cea = <
2 Specxﬁc observatmns from the mspectlon that hrghhght the problem
3) Reqmred actlons needed to ﬁx the problem and achreve comphance

The problems hsted below must be corrected to comply with Washlngton Dangerous Waste Regulations
(Chapter 173-303 WAC), or other environmental laws or regulations. Complete the required actions
listed below and respond to Ecology at the following address within the times specified in this
comphance report. Include all supporting documentation such as photographs, records, and statements
expla1mng the actlons taken and dates completed to return to complrance

Attent1on Jared Mathey
Washmgton Department of Ecology
“ . Nuclear Waste Program
3100 Port of Benton Blvd .
R chhland WA 99354

You may request an extension of the deadhnes to achreve comphance Make the request in writing,
including the reasons an extension is necessary and proposed date(s) for completion, and send it to Jared
Mathey betore the date specrﬁed above. Ecology wrll prov1de a wntten approval or denial of your
request.

If you have any questions about information in this Compllance Report, please call:
Jared Mathey at (509) 372-7949

This does not relieve you of your continuing responsibility tokcom'ply with the regulations at all times.

1) WAC 173-343-201(8) Contingency plan purpese and implementation. (a) The large
quantity generator must have a contingency plan for the facility. The purpose of a
contingency plan and emergency procedures is to lessen the potential impact on the
public health and the environment due to any emergency event such as, but net limited
to, a fire, natural disaster, explosion, or any unplanned sudden or nonsudden release of
dangercus waste, hazardous substance or dangerous waste constituents to air, seil,
surface water, or groundwater.

(b) A contingency plan must be developed to lessen the potential impacts of such
emergency events, and the plan must be implemented immediately when such
emergency events occur.
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WAC 173-303-400(3), as referenced by the Hanford Facility Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act Permit, Dangerous Waste Portion Revisien 8C - Condition I.A Effect
of Permit.

WAC 173-3¢3-350(1) Purpose. The purpose of this section and WAC 173-303-360 is to
lessen the potential impact on the public health and the environment in the event of any
emergency event, including, but not limited to, a fire, natural disaster, explosion, or
unplanned sudden or nonsudden release of dangerous waste, hazardous substance, or -
dangerous waste constituents to air, soil, surface water, or groundwater by a facility. A
contingency plan must be developed to lessen the potential impacts of such emergency
event, and the plan must be implemented immediately whenever such an emergency

event oceurs.
WAC 173-303-366(2)(k) The owner or operator must note in the eperating record the

‘ time, date, and details of any incident that requires implementing the contingency plan.
Within fifteen days after the incident, they must submit a wrltten report on the incident
to the department. The report must include:

(i) Name, address, and telephone number of the owner or operator;

(ii) Name, address, and telephone number of the facility;

(iii) Date, time, and type of incident (e.g., fire, explosion);

(iv) Name and quantity of material(s) involved;

(v) The extent of injuries, if any;

(vi) An assessment of actual or potential hazards to human health or the
environment, where this is applicable;

(vii) Estimated quantity and disposition of recovered material that resulted from the
incident;

(viii) Cause of incident; and

(ix) Description of corrective action taken to prevent reoccurrence of the incident.

Observations: On May 30, 2019, the Department of Ecology received a notification that on
May 30, 2019 at approximately 0350 hours the 222-Labortory had a computer fire that was
discovered within the Radiological Buffer Area (RBA) of the 222-S Laboratories in Room 4-
TUV. The notification reported that the Hanford Fire Department responded and extinguished
the fire.

During the inspection, I asked why the contingency plan was not implemented and who made the
decision to not implement the plan. Mr. De Jonghe said he was awakened by a phone call around
3:44 a.m. and said he did not come to the scene until 6:10 a.m. He explained when he arrived, the
Stationary Operating Engineer, David Lane updated him that the fire was extinguished. Mr. De
Jonghe said he did not have time to implement the contingency plan as the fire was all taken care of
when he arrived.



Compliance Index #: 19.664 222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste TSD Unit
June 20, 2019 RCRA Site ID: WA 7890008967
Page 14 of 24 Inspection Date: June 5, 2019

I observed Criteria 1., 2.b., and 3. for implementation of the contingency plan in Section 4.0 in
RPP-PLAN-61970, Revision 1, Building Emergency Plan for the 222-S Laboratory Complex were

met.
1. The event involved an unplanned spill, release, fire, or explosion,
AND

2.a. The unplanned spill or release involved a dangerous waste, or the material involved
became a dangerous waste as a result of the event (e.g., product that is not recoverable.),

OR

2.b. The unplanned fire or explosion occurred at the 222-S Laboratory Complex or
transportation activity subject to RCRA contingency planning requirements;

AND

3. Time urgent response from an emergency services organization was required to mitigate
the event, or a threat to human health or the environment exists.

Action Required: No Further Action Required. On June 12, 2019, Ecology received a 15-day
written report on the fire incident meeting the requirements of WAC 173-303-201(14)(k) and

WAC 173-303-360(2)(K).

To request ADA accommodation including materials in a format for the visually impaired, call Ecology
at 509-372-7950 or visit https://ecology.wa.gov/accessibility. People with impaired hearing may call
Washington Relay Service at 711. People with speech disability may call TTY at 877-833-6341.
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Attachment 1
May 30, 2019 — Hanford F ire Department Incident Report for 222-S, Room 4-TUV Fire
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Hanford Fire Department : 2012-0303 . Pape 1 of 4
Location: Iricident Types
2235 Labs 100 - Fire, other
Hanford WA 59354
: FDID: 03501
Latjlong: Ircident #: 2019-0305
M 45° 337 2457 Expoaurs 10: 37423571
W 1190 22’ 20,33 e & 0
S = - Iriident Date: 05/ 36/2029
Fee:
ZUOW ~ 200W .
Locations Type: 4 ~ Street addross
shifts Or Platoon; A
ReportCompleted by:  Simand, ScottP 10NN Daite: 05/30/2019
Report Revievie by: Hibbs , RyanL Y0: I Dale: 06/03/201%
Report Printed by: Hibbs, Ryan L 10: p— Date: 6/4/2019 Time: 05:19
Strcture Type: |Proprty Uss: 629 - Laboratory or scienne laboratory
Automatic Extingulshment System Present; 3| Detectors Present: (I} ause of Ioniton: £ohiere af equipment or hezt
Ald Glven or Recalverd: Hone IPrimary ackon takan: 1 = Fire control or extinguishment, other
Addtional actions: B B6 - Investigate , - o
Lossos Pre-Incidert Values o
Property: Propeity: ' Civilian Irjuttes: o {File Secvice Injutes: [+
Contents: Contorks: Civllian Fatalitis: 0 |y Fiie Service Fatalitics: o
Tatal: Tatal: Total Casuslties: o |Tot=! Fire Service Casualties: 0
Total # of apparatus on call: 4 !Tnh:l # of personre on call: 10
Approved for Public Release;
Further Dissemination Unlimited
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" Hanford Fire Departmen tment : 20100305 B Page”ofnl B

NARRATIVE (1)

MNarrative Title: 2225 Labis Equpupment Fire

Narrativé Author: Simand, Scott

Narrative Date: 05/30/2019 10:27:15

Harrative Apparéms ID: Ei912

Karrative:
At 03:44 hours on D5/30/2019 HFD was dispatchéd to a G alarm at the 2225 'Lab Budding in 200W srea. BCISL, E1912,
11921 and M1922 were assigned to this incident, a tote] of ten personnef responded, While n-route dispatch

repiuémd they received a Zone 13 alarm from RFAR 2870, conspond’mg to smoke detectors and pult boxes in the Lab
Building

‘MH‘*E and E3912 yoere the first apparatus to arive on scene, A size-up Wis -:ommumcated to d1$=m:h; no

vishls ‘smokefFire Lupan amival, will be investigating, HFD was met by SOE # parking dot who stated that before he sxéited
thie facility he belipved that he saw smoke inside room 4TIV, and noted water an Hoor in hallway adiacent to reom 4TUV.
SOE stated there is neghglbie vetiologicat concern in room 47UV,

‘E1912 Captain and 2 ﬁmfghm made entry into the Lab section of Bailding with irons and pressurized wter can (FVC)
‘extinguisher, Upon entering the halbway of the Lab section, ight-colored smoke was ebserved through the windows of
Toom 411»\(

'{SCBA’S were donned ancl entry mads to roam 4TUV, where HFD discovered what appeared to be a shorted-out mputer
“aowet and smoldering adjacent to 2 mass spectrometer, which had bumed/melred significantly.

‘Equipmant was de-énérgized by una&?gmg it from the source, Fre wes noted w0 be completely out at that tme. L1921
had anved on scene during entry, and advised to stand by outside structure, Dispatch notfied at 04:08 hours that fire

‘Was extinguished. Extingulshing agent{s)/sappression were not utlized as the fire self extinguished.

Prict to exiting room, photos were taken of fire area. Water was noted on [ab bench and floor in area nF fire, which
appeared to be condansate dripping from AC unit on dae wall above area of origin.

Radaabgrca! hand and foot surveys were condutted with rad instraments pizior to exiting room, HFD then met witha
Radaolnglca! Comtre] Technician (RCT) in the hallway where he also perfanned survey of hands/feet/eqiipment. 8pon
exiting the room, the water on hallway floor is adjacent'to area of crigin, leaked cut under 0OS doorway.

,

A fare-to-faté was performed with Battalion Chief Batchelder, who had arrived on scene and assumed command. We
explaied what we encountered in room or origin, and shared pictures with him electronically, IC made contact with the
Hanford Emergen:y Operations Center [EOC) and informed them of the event/incident,

The dlamm was aclsmwledged ard sifenced i in fire alam control panel (FACP} and the system was restored to normal
candmnn. RFAR 2870 restored,

Fhe'IC released L1521, E1512 snd M1922 froem scené, and remained on the scene until arival of Fire Marshall for
tnvestigation. A face T face turnover was performed’ betvreen the IC and Fire Marshal,

Alarm sumber 2013-305 has been assigned to this incident,

b

e T S TN S A R = A E o P ey S 2010
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Hanford Fire Depattitient : 2019-0305

222-S Dangerous and Mixed Waste TSD Unit
RCRA Site ID: WA 7890008967
Inspection Date: June 5, 2019
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e OF Five Drigin__ Laboratory Heat Sourea: Electrial aréina
Iiem Fitrsk Ignited Mﬂllance housrgnor Fire Is Confincd To ‘
[ — casbyg Object OF Origin
Type Of Materiad Plaski Cause OF Ignition Falfure of equipment or
£ S heat sowce o]
e gTe  Wmwewelgmtedtwe
Huran Fachors:
Eqmpment : Involved In Tre Equipment Emvolvad Elactranic equipment,
_IgnitionFag i SO, - 1. (ORI
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| TelephoneNomber Sl Invalvement SOE -
NRame Date of Birth ) J
PEOPLE -- PERSON 2 )
Istwmer e Bus&ness I'lame . \WRPS Radcon
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Hanford Fire Department ; 2019-0305 Page 4 of 4

PERSONNEL ON CALL

Kame N Personne! Rank Role{s) Avpmratus
Batchelder, Bic3 | Bamallonchel T ewet |
Jones, Scoki D Frrefighbes/EMT Ei012
Kravets, Dbty V FrafightesJENT L1922
Miller, KevinL Captaln L1921
Moncrief, Capp L Fiafightes/EMT L1921
Peskins, David C FirafightesjPoramadic 11022
Shay, Jacch 3 Frafightes/EMT E1012
Simard, Scott P Captaln E1812
Storker, Andrew L Firefightes/EMT Ei91%
Tucker, Andeew L _ Firefightes/EMT Lio2i

Member Making Report (Captain Scott P Simard):

Incident Reviewer {Operations Speciast Ryzn L Hibhs):

S A i 5 TSRO G101
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Attéchment P

May 30, 2019 — Event Summary Form
222-S, Room 4-TUV Analytical Equipment
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EVENT SIHABARY FORM
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1lsnce pefronnel wore the noly cmplovees waxking insdde the 2285 Labmrstory. The aocugsn of
the watsr en the #logxr may be stirdbuted o ¢ peerby asr condltiosing unlt [EYAC-FCG=4T0V=-ii,

9
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of Focred mouipmeat. %ok roow 4TUV s posted aa @ Rodielogizal Suizer Ries (RBA;. Piralighters
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Wazhington River Preteciion Solutions
EVEMT SURMARY FQRM {Cuntlnued)
T

Documant the Alizmats Invariigation or Resolution Process if I ia determined the Event invesigation Brossss 1s not
roquired {Criierfa b TFC-0PS-OPER-C-14, Affoshmeent A end B):
B/A

Everd invectigation lizsing Held? [ Yes L] Mo
Py Piihy Hot? (Provice Justicsion): -

An Event Inwestigation Meeting will Be haid in eccordsnce with SEC-OPS~OPER-C~14, “Event
Invaestigation Procass.” fThe date will be sob as sgon ag gsinilizy possible (this takes inin
J

| aceount travel hy the Vendor And svailability of HED Figd | 1.
Rezpanaible Manager:

Don Hardy

CAS Fansger Concungnog:

REyan Hadley
Print Ferat and Lost Vamo

Loseony Leamud (Discoss laasons [armad restiting trem m;emw:

Respanslbla Managor:
o rat gnd Last Nsma —— Sivatre P
CAS Munagor or Event Investigator Concurrence: s
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